and treatment approach during the course of the disease. The current study is 
thus aimed to evaluate the changes in the expression of lncRNA associated with 
microvascular invasion in hepatocellular carcinoma (lncRNA MVIH) and its diagnostic 
value as a biomarker in CC patients.

Materials and Methods: One-hundred and fifteen (n = 115) pairs of CC primary 
tumor and marginal non-tumor tissue samples were obtained from Tabriz Valiasr 
International Hospital (Tabriz, Iran). RNA extraction and cDNA synthesis followed 
by quantitative reverse transcriptase PCR (qRT-PCR) were considered to investigate

[...]

the expression pattern of MVIH in CC has not been 
fully elucidated. This research is aimed to evaluate the 
expression levels of MVIH in CC tumors to assess the 
potential of this lncRNA as a diagnostic biomarker in CC 
patients.

RESULTS

Patient characteristics

One-hundred and fifteen (115) consecutive patients 
with CC were included in this study. The mean age of 
the patients was 50.93 (SD  ±  10.20 years). Fifty-five 
(49.6%) patients were younger than 50 years old while 
the remaining (50.4%) were older than 50. Eighty-three 
(72.2%) patients had squamous cell carcinoma and 32